issued but is not yet effective. The nature and the impact of the amendment which is applicable to the Group’s consolidated
financial statements is described below:

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments adopted from 1 January 2018

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments replaces IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement for annual periods beginning
on or after 1 January 2018, bringing together all three aspects of the accounting for financial instruments: classification and
measurement; impairment; and hedge accounting.

The Group has applied IFRS 9 retrospectively, with the initial application date of 1 January 2018. However, as permitted by IFRS 9
the Group elected not to restate comparative information for the year ended 31 December 2017 for the financial instruments in
the scope of IFRS 9. Therefore, the comparative information for 2017 is reported under IAS 39 and is not comparable to the
information presented for 2018. Differences arising from the adoption of IFRS 9 have been recognized directly in retained earnings
as of 1 January 2018.

A reconciliation between the carrying amounts under IAS 39 to the balances reported under IFRS 9 as of 1 January 2018 is, as
follows:

In thousands of US dollars
As previously

reported Remeasurement As adjusted

Property, plant and equipment 1,943,986 2,362 1,946,348
Total non-current assets 2,013,075 2,362 2,015,437
Total assets 2,139,947 2,362 2,142,309

Retained earnings 568,236 6,905 575,141
Total equity 604,934 6,905 611,839
Long-term borrowings 1,012,913 (7,612) 1,005,301
Deferred tax liabilities 381,590 3,069 384,659
Total non-current liabilities 1,427,175 (4,543) 1,422,632
Total equity and liabilities 2,139,947 2,362 2,142,309

(a) Classification and measurement

Under IFRS 9, debt instruments are subsequently measured at fair value through profit or loss, amortised cost, or fair value through
other comprehensive income. The classification is based on two criteria: the Group’s business model for managing the assets; and
whether the instruments’ contractual cash flows represent ‘solely payments of principal and interest’ on the principal amount
outstanding.

The classification and measurement requirements of IFRS 9 did not have a significant impact on the Group’s financial assets. Trade
receivables are held to collect contractual cashflows and are expected to give rise to cashflows representing solely payments of